BOROUGH OF ORADELL

ORDINANCE 22-5 BOROUGH OF ORADELL

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 175 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF ORADELL ENTITLED PEACE AND GOOD ORDER

Introduced:

April 19, 2022

Public Hearing:

May 24, 2022

Adopted:

May 24, 2022

Dianne Camelo Didio, Mayor

Laura J. Lyons, CPM, RMC, RPPO Administrator/Borough Clerk

This to certify that the foregoing ordinance was finally passed and adopted at the Regular Public Meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Oradell, New Jersey May 24, 2022

Laura J. Lyons, CPM, RMC, RPPO Administrator/Borough Clerk

BOROUGH OF ORADELL BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE #22-5

This ordinance published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Oradell, in the County of Bergen and State of New Jersey, held on April 19, 2022. It will be further considered for final passage after public hearing thereon, at a Public Meeting of said Borough Council to be held in the Town Hall, in said Borough, on May 24 2022 at 7:30 PM, and during the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting, copies of said ordinance will be made available at the Clerk's Office in said Borough Hall to the members of the general public who shall request the same.

LAURA J LYONS

Municipal Clerk

BOROUGH OF ORADELL ORDINANCE # 22-5

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 175 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF ORADELL ENTITLED PEACE AND GOOD ORDER

WHEREAS, the Borough of Oradell has determined it to be in the best interests of the safety, health and welfare of the residents of the Borough of Oradell to regulate certain acts to maintain peace and good order; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Governing Body of the Borough of Oradell as follows:

- 1. Chapter 280, Section 1, "Prohibited Acts," subparagraph 3 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
 - Permit, make or continue or cause to be permitted, amended or continued any unnecessary noise which shall disturb the comfort, rest and repose of any person or persons being in his, her or their place of abode or at any public or private meeting or at church services; without limiting the generality of the foregoing, no person shall, within the limits of the Borough of Oradell, operate any construction, demolition, lawn maintenance or similar machinery or equipment the use of which is attended by loud or unusual noise, other than between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m. Sunday through Thursday; and 8:00 a.m. and 11:00 p.m. Friday, Saturday and the day before any New Jersey state legal holiday except in the case of a bona fide emergency, the burden of establishing the existence of such emergency being that of such person.
- 2. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon passage and publication as provided by law.